OP \$80.00 6025774

RE DOCUMENT NO. 500114870A

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office	
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Royal Bank of Canada	Name: Fund 321 Limited Partnership	
	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ics) attached? Yea V No	Carrying on Business as Wellington Financial Fund II	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 161 Bay St., Suite 2520	
Execution Date(s) April 6, 2006		
Assignment Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Toronto	
Joint Research Agreement	State: Ontario	
Government Interest Assignment	Country Countr	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Canada Zip; M5J 2S1	
✓ Other Assignment of Security Interest	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo	
	document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 6,025,774	
	6,249,217	
Additional numbers at	ached? Yes V No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 143	
Name:Patent Department	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$80.00	
Internal Address: White & Case LLP	Authorized to be charged by credit card	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 1155 Avenue of the Americas	Enclosed	
	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: New York	8. Payment Information	
State: New York Zip;10036	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 2000	
Phone Number:(212) 819-8200	Expiration Date <u>07/06</u>	
Fax Number: (212) 354-8113	b. Deposit Account Number	
Email Address:	Authorized User Name	
0.00		
9. Signature: <u>Mamma 0 / u</u> Signature	July 7, 2006 Date	
Marina Orman	Total number of pages including cover	
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST (this "Assignment") dated Mayl2th, 2006 (the "Effective Date") is entered into by and between Royal Bank of Canada (the "Assignor") and 2037025 Ontario Corporation in its capacity as general partner for and on behalf of GP 4321 Limited Partnership in its capacity as general partner for and on behalf of Fund 321 Limited Partnership, carrying on business as Wellington Financial Fund II (the "Assignce").

WHEREAS, AirIQ Inc. ("AirIQ") and Assignor entered into a letter agreement dated April 25, 2005 (as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") pursuant to which Assignor agreed to make certain credit facilities available to AirIQ upon the terms and conditions of the Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, AirIQ and Assignor entered into a security agreement dated May 2, 2005 pursuant to which AirIQ granted to Assignor a security interest (the "Security Interest") in various intellectual property set forth in the attached Schedule A (the "Intellectual Property");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee entered into an assignment and assumption agreement (the "Assignment and Assumption Agreement") dated May 2006 pursuant to which Assignor assigned and sold to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Credit Facility, the Borrowings outstanding and all of its right, title and interest in and to the Credit Documents (as each is defined in the Credit Agreement); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to acquire from Assignor, the Security Interest in the Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

1. Assignor hereby unconditionally assigns and transfers to Assignce, without warranty as to the registration or validity thereof, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Security Interest in the Intellectual Property recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at the following Reel and Frame numbers:

Reel/Frame Numbers	Date of Recordation
016079/0404	June 1, 2005
3092/0338	May 26, 2005

- 2. This Assignment shall be binding upon the parties, their successors and permitted assigns.
- 3. Assignor agrees to execute, at the request of Assignee, such further assurances as may be reasonably required in order to permit Assignee to obtain recording of this Assignment.
- 4. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts (including by way of facsimile) and all such counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have executed this Assignment under the hands of their proper officers duly authorized in that behalf as of the Effective Date.

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA

Ву:	- Fambrother
Name: Title:	Tom Fairbrother
Title.	Authorized Signatory
By:	
Name: Title:	

2037025 ONTARIO CORPORATION in its capacity as general partner for and on behalf of GP 4321 LIMITED PARTNERSHIP in its capacity as general partner for and on behalf of Fund 321 LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, carrying on business as WELLINGTON FINANCIAL, FUND II

Ву	
	Name: MANL M CRISTS
	Title: PRESIDENT & CO
By:	
	Name:
	Title:

SCHEDULE A

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

PATENTS

	Registration Number	Patent
ļ	6,025,774	Method for Retrieving Vehicular Collateral
	_6,249,217	Method for Retrieving Vehicular Collateral

TRADEMARKS

Registration Number	Trademark	,
3,037,599	MOBILEIQ	
2,596,192	EDISPATÇIJ	
2,564,751	EDISPATCH	
2,521,469	AIRIQ	



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

JUNE 14, 2006

PTAS

500114870A

5001148704

WHITE & CASE LLP 1155 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS PATENT DEPARTMENT NEW YORK, NY 10036

> UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE MICROFILM COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REFI. AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE EMPLOYEE WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.

RECORDATION DATE: 06/14/2006

REEL/FRAME: 017776/0329

NUMBER OF PAGES: 5

Assignment

BRIEF: (GRANT) OF SECURITY INTEREST

DOCKET NUMBER: 1136721-0060

ASSIGNOR;

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA

DOC DATE: 05/12/2006

ASSIGNEE:

FUND 321 LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, CARRYING ON BUSINESS AS WELLINGTON FINANCIAL FUND II 161 BAY ST., SUITE 2520 TORONTO, CANADA M5J 2S1

SERIAL NUMBER: 09103419

FILING DATE: 06/24/1998

PATENT NUMBER: 6025774

ISSUE DATE: 02/15/2000

TITLE: METHOD FOR RETRIEVING VEHICULAR COLLATERAL

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22318-1450 - www.uspto.oov

017776/0329 PAGE 2

SERIAL NUMBER: 09430424

FILING DATE: 10/29/1999 PATENT NUMBER: 6249217 ISSUE DATE: 06/19/2001

TITLE: METHOD FOR RETRIEVING VEHICULAR COLLATERAL

TARA WASHINGTON, EXAMINER ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

> **PATENT REEL: 017897 FRAME: 0391**

RECORDED: 07/07/2006